

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE
ASSOCIATION, VIDEO SOFTWARE
DEALERS ASSOCIATION, and
MICHIGAN RETAILERS
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, in her
official capacity as Governor of the State
of Michigan; MICHAEL A. COX, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of
the State of Michigan; and KYM L.
WORTHY in her official capacity as
Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney,

Defendants.

Case No: 05-73634

Hon. George Caram Steeh

Magistrate Judge Steven D. Pepe

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BODMAN LLP

By: Dennis J. Levasseur (P39778)
Alicia J. Blumenfeld (P67511)
100 Renaissance Center, 34th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48243
Telephone: (313) 259-7777
Fax: (313) 393-7579

and

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

By: Paul M. Smith
Katherine A. Fallow
Kathleen R. Hartnett
Amy L. Tenney
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

September 26, 2005

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65, Plaintiffs Entertainment Software Association, Video Software Dealers Association, and Michigan Retailers Association (collectively, "Plaintiffs") respectfully move for a preliminary injunction preventing Defendants and their officers, employees, and representatives from enforcing 2005 Public Act 108 (Mich. 2005) (hereinafter, the "Act").

In support of this Motion, Plaintiffs state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

A. The Nature Of Video Games.2

B. The Video Game Industry’s Well-Established Voluntary Rating System.....3

C. The Challenged Statute.4

 1. The “Violent” Video Game Ban.4

ARGUMENT5

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS,
GIVEN THE ACT’S SWEEPING CONTENT-BASED INVASION OF FIRST
AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL VAGUENESS.6

A. Video Games Depicting Violence Are Fully Protected By The First Amendment.6

B. The Act’s “Violent” Video Game Restrictions Fail The *Brandenburg* Standard.....7

C. The Act’s Content-Based Restrictions Fail Strict Scrutiny.9

 1. The State Has No Legitimate, Much Less Compelling, Interest In Controlling
 Minors’ Thoughts Or Feelings.....10

 2. The Act Does Not Materially Advance The State’s Interests And Is Not
 Narrowly Tailored.....12

 3. The Affirmative Defenses Do Not Cure The Act’s Constitutional Infirmities.....14

D. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague.16

II. THE EQUITIES STRONGLY SUPPORT AN INJUNCTION.19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)13

American Amusement Machine Ass'n v. Kendrick, 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 18

American Booksellers Ass'n v. Hudnut, 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), *aff'd*, 475 U.S. 1001 (1986).....9

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002)7, 8, 11

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 10-11

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....7

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....8

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....2, 5, 19

Dixie Fuel Co. v. Commissioner of Social Security, 171 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1999).....5

Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989).....9

Eclipse Enterprises, Inc. v. Gulotta, 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997)6

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)11

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989)12

Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968) 11-12

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....16

Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County, 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12

James v. Meow Media, Inc., 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12

Joelner v. Village of Washington Park, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)20

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952)11

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....16

McConnell v. Federal Election Commission, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)11

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)12

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....16

National People’s Action v. Village of Wilmette, 914 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1990)19

Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987).....19

Potter v. State, 509 P.2d 933 (Okla. Crim. App. 1973)15

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)9, 10

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....14, 16

Sanders v. Acclaim Entertainment, Inc., 188 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Colo. 2002)..... 1-2

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board, 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....10

State v. Watkins, 191 S.E.2d 135 (S.C. 1972), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 413 U.S. 905 (1973).....15

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)1, 8, 11

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)11

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)10, 12, 13

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority, 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....19

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)10, 13

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster, 773 F. Supp. 1275 (W.D. Mo. 1991), *aff’d*, 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)18

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster, 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)17

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Maleng, 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004)1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18

Wilson v. Midway Games, Inc., 198 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 2002).....2

Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....7
